

Impo

ENGINEERING EXPORT BULLETIN

EEPC INDIA
ENGINEERING THE FUTURE

WEEKLY NEWSLETTER VOL. 13 ISSUE NO. 3 JANUARY 17, 2011

Highlights

India Pavilion at BIET 2011, Dhaka, Bangladesh

EEPC INDIA is organising an India Pavilion at BIET 2011, Dhaka, Bangladesh from 02 - 05 March, 2011. Members are requested to register their participation within 31st January, 2011

India Pavilion at Ferroforma 2011, Bilbao, Spain

EEPC INDIA is organising an India Pavilion at Ferroforma 2011, Bilbao, Spain from 23 - 26 March, 2011. Members are requested to register their participation within 21st January, 2011

Multi-Product Trade Delegation to Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico & Panama

EEPC INDIA is organising an Multi-Product Trade Delegation to Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico & Panama from 28th February to 12th March, 2011. Members are requested to register their participation within 27th January, 2011

India Pavilion at EMAQH 2011, Buenos Aires, Argentina

EEPC INDIA is organising an India Pavilion at EMAQH 2011, Buenos Aires, Argentina from 25 - 30 March, 2011. Members are requested to register their participation within 27th January, 2011

Govt. Notices/ Notification

Public Notice No. 22/2009-2014 (RE 2010) dated 14th January, 2011 - Re-credit certificate for re-export of defective/unfit goods and/or re-assessment of debited duty and/or re-exports on account of any other reason
Notification No. 1/2011- Customs dated 6th January, 2011 - Supersession of the Notification No. 30/2010 - Customs, dated 27th Feb. 2010



Shri Rama Krishna Pratap, President, VASSI (center) addressing the gathering at Export Awareness Programme held on 16th December, 2010 at Visakhapatnam. Shri J. V. Raja Gopal Rao, Asst. Director, EEPC India, Hyderabad; Shri Anadi Charan Roul, Asst. Manager, ECGC, Visakhapatnam and Shri Papa Rao, Dy. Director, DIG, Govt. of AP and Ms. Srilakshmi, FTDO, JDGFT, Visakhapatnam are also present

Contents

From Chairman's Pen	2
OVERSEAS SECTION	
• Overseas Market Information	
– Council's Activities	
– India Pavilion at BIET 2011, Dhaka, Bangladesh	3
– India Pavilion at Ferroforma 2011, Bilbao, Spain	8
– Multi-Product Trade Delegation to Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico & Panama	12
– India Pavilion at EMAQH 2011, Buenos Aires, Argentina	16
• Global Business Opportunities	
– Tender Information	20
– Trade Enquiries	24
DOMESTIC SECTION	
– Public Notice	25
– Shipping Information	26
– Steel Prices	28

For information about EEPC INDIA
visit : www.eepcindia.org
For information about EEPC INDEE Exhibitions
visit : www.eepcindee.com

Chairman's Pen

My dear fellow exporters,

The economic situation in the country is a cause of some concern. The Industrial Production Index has dropped sharply in November 2010, perhaps, due to a high base effect as the growth in production in November 2009 was rather robust. Nonetheless, there are some signals that require policy makers to put their thinking caps on. For a couple of months, the growth rate of exports has been higher than the import growth rate. The input costs are rising and so are the credit costs as the RBI tightens money to dampen inflationary expectations.

These are not comfortable signs and we must be on guard on the probability of a sustained downturn in industrial growth over the next year or so.

Yours sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Aman Chadha'. The signature is fluid and cursive.

(AMAN CHADHA)



Council's Activities

**EEPC INDIA Invites Participation for India Pavilion at
BIET 2011, Dhaka, Bangladesh
(March 02 - 05, 2011)**

BIET (Bangladesh International Industrial Engineering Tradeshow and Symposium) is an annual show organized by Bangladesh Engineering Industry Owners' Association (BEIOA), which is an apex body of Engineering Industry and Entrepreneurs of Bangladesh. BIET 2011 has two concurrent shows namely KRISHI (Agricultural Machinery) & SOLAR EXPO (Solar Energy products). The last edition of the exhibition organized in year 2010 had 200 exhibitors and over 18,000 visitors. The trade show has on display latest technological advancements of industrial, engineering equipments, materials, services and technology in related fields from Bangladesh and foreign companies. The exhibition provides an ideal platform for joint ventures and transfer of technologies.

Engineering sector plays a crucial role in the growth of Bangladesh economy. International BIET symposium is based on the theme "*need for investments and joint ventures in the growth of Bangladesh engineering industry*". The exhibition provides an ideal platform to exhibitors and visitors in areas like joint ventures, transfer of technologies and appointing agents/distributors/ partners etc.

Trade data indicates that India's engineering exports to Bangladesh have grown consistently over the years and almost doubled between 2007 and 2008 from USD 225.57 million to USD 422.41 million in the year 2008. However during the recent year, India's exports to Bangladesh declined to USD 321.97 million, registering a decline of 23%. India has approximately 6% share as supplier to Bangladesh. China is the largest supplier of engineering goods to Bangladesh with 30% share and Japan is the second major supplier country with 7.3% share. Bangladesh's imports of engineering goods have grown at an average rate of 25-30% during the recent years.

India's exports of engineering goods to Bangladesh

Value in Million USD

Year	India's exports to the world	India's exports to Bangladesh	Bangladesh's %age share in India's total exports
2005	17,287.24	287.34	1.66
2006	23,006.44	242.64	1.05
2007	27,469.33	225.57	0.82
2008	34,952.95	422.41	1.21
2009	30,487.74	321.97	1.06

(Data Source : UN Comtrade)

BIET 2011 has a concurrent show "SOLAR EXPO" which is an important component under the renewable energy sector of the country. The country is facing big challenges in terms of the electricity to be provided too its population etc. Realizing the vast potential which the sector offers in meeting the country's energy crisis, the government of Bangladesh has recently announced various incentives like 0% import duty on import of machines and technology related to renewable energy to Bangladesh and relief to private investors investing in renewable energy sectors will be exempt from corporate tax for a period of 5 years.



EEPC India is organizing an India Pavilion at BIET 2011 scheduled to be held during 02 - 05 March 2011 at Dhaka, Bangladesh. This will provide an excellent opportunity to learn about the latest development on ideas and technologies of the industry, to meet new products and trends, International brands, to establish your network with key-decision makers, technical experts and to develop new contacts and business relationships with customers from all over the world.

Focus Products

Apart from two concurrent shows on agricultural machinery and solar energy, the prime industry & product focus during the exhibition is as follows:

- Abrasives and finishing equipments
- Assembling systems: Assembly, fastening, tools
- HVAC, Air conditioning and refrigerating equipment
- Batteries UPS systems and voltage stabilizers, cables and wires
- Blowers and fans, boilers, furnace and heating elements
- CNC and SPM heavy machinery
- Castings and forgings
- Dies & moulds, drilling, boring, shearing and blending machines
- Gears bearing belting & motion control products
- Industrial automation and technology consultancy
- Machine, power and hand tools, metalworking/welding/production
- Metal forming machine tools, milling and grinding machines
- Motion controls, motors & drives
- Oil, lubricants and filtration systems
- Packing, bar coding and printing equipment
- Pipes, tubes, hoses fittings, pumps and valves
- Pollution control and water treatment equipment
- Polymers, rubber and plastic processing machines
- Process equipment, quality/testing equipment
- Safety/environmental/security
- Testing and measuring equipment

Venue

Bangabandhu International Conference Centre
Dhaka, Bangladesh

Date

2nd to 5th March, 2011 (4 days)

Participation Charges

One side open booth : US\$ 190 per sq. mtr. or ₹9,000 per sq. mtr.
(Built up booth) + ₹927 per sq. mtr. as Service Tax.

10% extra for corner booths (subject to availability)

If participants make payments in US Dollar, then Service Tax is not applicable.



Mode of Payment

Full payment is to be made by

- ❖ Demand Draft/at par Cheque favouring "EEPC INDIA" along with the duly filled-up Application Form
OR
- ❖ Swift Transfer in US Dollar **(to add US\$ 50 per remittance to offset bank charges etc.)** as per following details:

Name of the Bank : HDFC BANK LTD
Address of the Bank : Central Plaza, 2/6 Sarat Bose Road, Kolkata - 700 020
Branch Code : 0014
Account Number : 00148580000013
Beneficiary Name : EEPC INDIA
SWIFT Code : HDFCINBBCAL

THROUGH :

JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NEW YORK

A/c. No. 001-1-406717

SWIFT Code – CHASUS33

CHIPS ABA : 0002

FEDWIRE ABA : 021000021

CHIPS UID # 354459

Date of Payment

Full payment is to be made along with the Application Form latest by **31st January, 2011**.

Cancellation of Participation

Request for cancellation of participation will be accepted if EEPC India receives the same in writing on or before **7th February, 2011**. EEPC India shall not entertain any cancellation afterwards. Any cancellation after the due date shall result in forfeiture of the amount already paid on this account.

Display Booth

Participation charges includes following services for 9 sq. mtr. booth :

- Fascia
- One information desk
- Two folding chairs
- One spotlight
- Two fluorescent lights
- One waste basket
- One power socket
- Stand carpet

Selection Criteria

Selection of participants will be done after receiving full payment strictly *on first-come, first-served* basis.

MDA Entitlements

All eligible participants will be entitled to get MDA grant under General Area Programme of Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India as per the MDA Guidelines effective from April 01, 2006. Assistance would be permissible on charges of built-up furnished stall subject to an upper ceiling of ₹80,000 only.



Further, eligibility for MDA grant is subject to exporting companies having FOB value of exports up to ₹15 crores in the preceding year, having complete 12 months membership with EEPC India with regular filing of returns and fulfilling other conditions, details of which can be obtained from EEPC India's Website: www.eepcindia.org or respective Regional and Sub-Regional Offices of EEPC India.

Submission of Application

Interested firms may please send their Application Form, duly filled in and signed, along with full payment **latest by 31st January, 2011** to the respective Regional & Sub-Regional Offices or to :

R. Maitra

Executive Director

EEPC India

Vandhna, 4th Floor

Tolstoy Marg

New Delhi - 110 001

Tel. : 91-11-23711124/23711125

Fax : 91-11-23310920

E-mail : eepcto@eepcindia.net

Website : www.eepcindia.org

Bhaskar Sarkar

Addl. Executive Director & Secretary

EEPC India

Vanijya Bhavan (1st Floor)

International Trade Facilitation Centre

1/1, Wood Street

Kolkata - 700 016

Tel. : 91-33-22890651/52/53

Fax : 91-33-22890654

E-mail : eepcho@eepcindia.net



**Application Form
India Pavilion at BIET 2011
Dhaka, Bangladesh
(02 - 05 March, 2011)**

Name of the Company	:			
Postal Address	:			
Phone (with area code)	:			
Fax (with area code)	:			
E-mail	:			
Website	:			
Name & Designation of the Chief Executive	:			
Name & Designation of the Participants	:			
Space required (in sq. mtr.)	:			
PAN No. of the Company	:	:		
TAN No. of the Company	:			
Type of Units	:	<input type="checkbox"/> SSI	<input type="checkbox"/> Non-SSI	
Status	:	<input type="checkbox"/> Manufacturer/Exporter	<input type="checkbox"/> Merchant Exporter	
		<input type="checkbox"/> Export House		
Total Annual Export (in Million US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Total Export to South Asian countries (in Million US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Foreign Collaboration, if any	:			
Products Manufactured/Exported	:			
Countries of Export	:			
Accreditation to International Standards (like ISO, QS)	:			
Nature of Display	:	Display of Samples	<input type="checkbox"/>	
		Display of Posters	<input type="checkbox"/>	

Please use separate sheet to furnish details of your company (**within 80 words**) for the Exhibitors' Profile.

Please send us this Form duly filled-in and signed along with full payment by Demand Draft and 2 (two) copies of passport size colour photographs of the Participant.

Signature :

Date :

Office Seal :



EEPC INDIA (formerly Engineering Export Promotion Council)
Sponsored by Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India
(An ISO 9001: 2000 organisation)

EEPC India Invites Participation for India Pavilion at Ferroforma 2011 Bilbao, Spain (23 – 26 March, 2011)

Ferroforma 2011, the International Hardware Exhibition in Spain will be held together with Bricoforma, the DIY and home related products. It is a biennial event and the 19th edition of the fair will be held at Bilbao Exhibition Centre, Bilbao, Spain. The International Hardware Exhibition brings together manufacturers, distributors and trade professionals that make up the supply chain of hardware products. In 2009 edition, the activities grouped under the “**Ferroforma**” brand represented 65% of the whole, while “Bricoforma” accounted for the remaining 35%.

The fair acts as a thriving meeting point and business networking avenue with a lot of parallel activities including private meetings, seminars and B2B meetings. The exhibition boasts of latest and innovative information and communication technologies including interactive tools such as online shop and catalogue and advanced exhibitor search services.

The fair is organized by Feria Internacional de Bilbao in partnership with Koelnmesse GmbH. **Ferroforma** has exhibitors from all areas of the hardware industrial supply and DIY sectors. Professionals from 69 countries visited Ferroforma in 2009 confirming its ranking as Europe’s most important in the segment. A total of 15,172 participants participated in the fair. A significant number of visitors to the fair were from Portugal, France, Germany, Italy and UK in the EU Region and Australia, New Zealand, Suriname and Yemen from the distant markets. The visitors in the fair were professionals, majority of them being purchasing managers and company managers. 65% of the exhibitors in the fair were from foreign origin and 19% were first time participants.

EEPC India is organizing an India Pavilion at **Ferroforma 2011** which would provide an excellent opportunity for establishing business relationships with customers from all over the world.

Focus Products

- Fasteners
- Hand and power tools
- Industry supplies
- Labour protective equipment
- Locksmith and security
- Woodworking machinery and accessories
- Shop equipment and systems
- Electrical and lighting
- Garden
- Hardware and housewares
- Home decorating
- Plumbing
- Building supplies (machinery and accessories)
- Others

Venue

Bilbao Exhibition Center
Bilbao, Spain

Date

23 – 26 March, 2011 (4 days)



Participation Charges

One side open built-up booth : Euro 165 per sq. mtr. or ₹10,500 per sq. mtr.
+ ₹1,082 per sq. mtr. as Service Tax.
10% extra for corner stall (subject to availability).

If participants make payments in Euro, then Service Tax is not applicable.

Due to limited availability of corner booths, allocation will be done on first-come, first-served basis subject to receiving full payment.

Mode of Payment

Full payment is to be made by

- ❖ Demand Draft/at par Cheque favouring "EEPC INDIA" along with the duly filled-up Application Form
OR
- ❖ Swift Transfer in Euro (**to add Euro 40 per remittance to offset bank charges etc.**) as per following details :

Name of the Bank	: HDFC BANK LTD
Address of the Bank	: Central Plaza, 2/6 Sarat Bose Road Kolkata - 700 020
Branch Code	: 0014
Account Number	: 00142680000056
Beneficiary Name	: EEPC INDIA
SWIFT Code	: HDFCINBBCAL
THROUGH	: JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, FRANKFURT, GERMANY A/c. No. 623-16-02308 SWIFT Code – CHASDEFX IBAN No: DE26501108006231602308

Booth Display

Participation charges for a 9 sq. mtr. booth includes following services:

- Carpeting
- One counter
- One discussion table
- Four chairs
- Three spotlights
- One plug socket
- Fascia

Date of Payment

Full payment is to be made along with the Application Form latest by **21st January, 2011**.

Cancellation of Participation

Request for cancellation of participation will be accepted if EEPC India receives the same in writing on or before 28th January, 2011. EEPC India shall not entertain any cancellation afterwards. Any cancellation after the due date shall result in forfeiture of the amount already paid on this account.

Selection Criteria

Since limited space is available, selection of participation will be done strictly on first-come, first-served basis.



Benefit of the member-exporters

EEPC India is organizing this event under the MAI Scheme of Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India. Therefore, no MDA grant would be available. However, the rates mentioned above are subsidized in comparison with the normal rates offered by the Fair Authorities.

Submission of Application

Interested firms may please send the Application Form, duly filled in and signed, along with full payment latest by **21st January, 2011** to the respective Regional Offices or to:

R. Maitra

Executive Director

EEPC INDIA

Vandhna (4th Floor)

11, Tolstoy Marg

New Delhi – 110 001

Tel. : 91-11-23353353, 23711124/25

Fax : 91-11-23310920

E-mail : eepcto@eepcindia.net

B. Sarkar

Addl. Executive Director & Secretary

EEPC INDIA

Vanijya Bhavan (1st Floor), ITFC

1/1 Wood Street

Kolkata - 700 016

Tel. : 91-33-22890651/52/53

Fax : 91-33-22890654

E-mail : eepcho@eepcindia.net



Application Form
India Pavilion at Ferroforma 2011
Bilbao, Spain
(23 - 26 March, 2011)

Name of the Company (in block letters)	:			
Postal Address (in block letters)	:			
Phone (with area code)	:			
Fax (with area code)	:			
E-mail	:			
Website	:			
PAN No. of the Company	:			
TAN No. of the Company	:			
Total Space required	:			
Amount with DD/at per Cheque No. & Date	:			
Name & Designation of the Chief Executive	:			
Mobile	:			
Name & Designation of the Participants	:			
Mobile	:			
Products Manufactured/Exported	:			
Total Annual Export (in Million US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Total Export to European countries (in Million US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Countries of Export	:			
Accreditation to International Standards (viz. QS, ISO etc.)	:			
Foreign Collaboration, if any	:			
Type of Unit	:	<input type="checkbox"/> SSI	<input type="checkbox"/> Non-SSI	
Status	:	<input type="checkbox"/> Manufacturer/Exporter	<input type="checkbox"/> Merchant Exporter	
		<input type="checkbox"/> Export House		
Photograph enclosed (2 copies)	:	<input type="checkbox"/> Yes	<input type="checkbox"/> No	
Company Profile (within 80 words) (please enclose with the form)	:	<input type="checkbox"/> Enclosed	<input type="checkbox"/> Not enclosed	

Please send the Form duly filled in and signed along with the details of your participation fees payment.

Name :

Signature :

Date :

Office Seal :



EEPC INDIA (formerly Engineering Export Promotion Council)
Sponsored by Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India
(An ISO 9001: 2000 organisation)

EEPC INDIA Invites Participation at Multi-Product Trade Delegation to Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico & Panama (28th February to 12th March, 2011)

Colombia

Colombia is the third largest economy and fourth largest country in Latin America. Their economy grew by 4% and Colombia has not experienced negative economic growth for over 70 years. In spite of global recession, Colombia's GDP grew 2.5%. Colombia has been top global reformers for the last four years in the list of Global Top 10 Reformers. Colombia enjoys favourable strategic location with coasts on both Pacific and Atlantic Oceans, offering access to markets in US, Europe, Asia, Latin America and Caribbean. Colombian market has preferential access to 1.46 billion consumers. Colombia's exports during 2009 were US\$ 32.9 billion and imports were also US\$ 32.9 billion. The country has signed number of Trade Agreements with MERCOSUR, ANDEAN community, US and Europe. The World Bank, during its Doing Business 2010 report, lists Colombia as the most friendly country in Latin America. India's exports to Colombia were US\$ 583.20 million and imports were US\$ 83.89 million. Colombia has imported engineering goods from India worth US\$ 120.53 million and their total import of engineering goods from world market is US\$ 14049.86 million. EEPC India has organized wholly Indian Engineering Exhibition (INDEE) in Colombia during the period 4th to 8th October, 2010 and as per the feedback received from the participants, most of the participants have received excellent response for their items. India's engineering exports to Colombia increased from US\$ 170.95 million in 2007-08 to US\$ 173.4 million in 2008-09.

Guatemala

With a population of more than 13 million, and a per capita GDP of approximately US\$ 5,200 in 2008, Guatemala is the largest economy in Central America, accounting for GDP of US\$ 68.02 billion 2008. There is substantial scope for enhancement of exports of engineering goods from India. Considering the present situation for enhancing the trade between India and Guatemala and since this is biggest market in Central America, India just opened Embassy in Guatemala. India's engineering exports to Guatemala increased from US\$ 28.17 million in 2007-08 to US\$ 34.63 million in 2008-09.

Mexico

Mexico has a free market economy in the trillion dollar class. It contains a mixture of modern and outmoded industry and agriculture, increasingly dominated by the private sector. Recent administrations have expanded competition in sea ports, railroads, telecommunications, electricity generation, natural gas distribution, and airports. Per Capita income is one-fourth of the US. Mexico has 12 free trade agreements with over 40 countries including, Guatemala, Honduras, El Salvador, the European Free Trade Area and Japan, putting more than 90% of trade under free trade agreements. As two major emerging economic powers and inheritors of a strong diplomatic tradition, India and Mexico are now well on the way to doing a lot more together on the world stage. Though there was an initial overall economic slowdown, including trade stagnation still, Indo- Mexican bilateral trade has been growing at a remarkably stable rate. Mexico has already regained its position as the top destination for Indian exports to Latin America. Mexico represents a large, stable and growing market both for trade and investment. The core strength of this market is its stability without abrupt fluctuations of the past, thereby permitting medium to long-term business planning. India's engineering exports to Mexico increased to US\$ 209.68 Million in 2008-09 from US\$ 190.58 Million in 2007-08.

Panama

Panama is the southernmost country of Central America situated on the isthmus connecting North and South America. Revenue from Panama Canal tolls represents today a significant portion of Panama's GDP. Panama has the third or fourth largest economy in Central America and it is also the fastest growing economy and the largest per capita consumer in Central America. In 2010 Panama ranked 4th among Latin American countries in terms of the Human Development Index,

and 54th in the world in 2010. In recent years Panama's economy has experienced an economic boom, with growth in real gross domestic product (GDP) averaging over 10.4% from 2006-2008. The Panamanian economy has been among the fastest growing and best managed in Latin America. India's engineering exports to Panama increased to US\$ 41.56 million in 2008-09 from US\$ 15.91 million in 2007-08.

List of Potential Products

- Automobile parts
- Steel pipes & tubes
- Primary steel based items
- Electrical & energy items
- Pumps, compressors & valves
- Power tool & hand tools
- Pharmaceutical machinery
- Mining machinery & components
- Plastic & packaging machinery
- Builders' hardware
- Batteries
- Electric motors & generators
- Diesel engines
- Air pollution control equipments
- Casting & forging
- Fabricated steel structure
- Steel flanges & fittings
- Material lifting & handling equipments
- Fasteners
- Food processing machinery
- Agricultural machinery & parts incl. tractors
- Textile machinery & parts
- Construction machinery
- Commercial vehicles
- Stainless steel utensils, cutleries
- Ball or roller bearings, transmission shafts
- Transformers, switchgears, circuit breakers
- Copper products

Tentative Schedule

Date	Day	Programme
27 February	Sunday	Arrival at Mexico City
28 February	Monday	BSM at Mexico city
1 March	Tuesday	Follow-up
2 March	Wednesday	Leaving for Guadalajara & BSM at Guadalajara
3 March	Thursday	Follow-up - Leaving for Guatemala
4 March	Friday	BSM at Guatemala
5 March	Saturday	Follow-up - Day Free
6 March	Sunday	Leaving for Panama
7 March	Monday	BSM at Panama
8 March	Tuesday	Follow-up - Leaving for Medellin
9 March	Wednesday	BSM at Medellin
10 March	Thursday	Follow-up - Leaving for Bogotá
11 March	Friday	BSM at Bogotá
12 March	Saturday	Follow-up and Leaving for India

Hotel Accommodation/Travel Expenses

All participants will be booked in the same hotel for convenience. Hotel charges, air-ticketing and visa fees etc. will have to be borne by the individual participant. EEPC India will recommend for obtaining visas to these countries.



Registration and Participation Charges

₹50,000 (plus service tax of ₹5,150) per participant will be charged to partially cover the expenses on providing following facilities to the participants :

- Airport transfer
- Local transport for join meeting and BSM
- Venue expenses, working lunch expenses on the day of BSM
- Preparation of database for marketing purpose
- Mobilization of buyers
- Printing of delegates profile for distribution among the Buyers, Chamber of Commerce, Trade Associations and Embassies etc.

Other individual expenses like hotel charges, food expenses, transport expenses for individual meetings/factory visits (if arranged by the Delegates) will have to be borne by the Delegates.

MDA Entitlement

Participants will be eligible to get reimbursement of to & fro air passage in economy excursion class up to ₹1,00,000 only as per MDA guidelines.

Selection Criteria

In view of limitations on number of participants (15 only) selection of participants will be done strictly on **first-come, first-served** basis.

Cancellation of Participation

Any request for cancellation after confirmation will not be entertained and will amount to forfeiture of the payment made to the EEPC India on account of participation charges.

Interested member firms are requested to send the **Registration Form** duly filled-in along with the Demand Draft for ₹55,150 in favour of 'EEPC INDIA' latest by **27th January, 2011** to:

M. Ganesan

Regional Director

EEPC INDIA

Greems Dugar (3rd Floor)

149, Greems Road

Chennai – 600 006

Tel. : 044-28295501/28295502/28294480

Fax : 044-28290495

E-mail : eepcrochen@eepcindia.net

Mobile : 09884389867



Registration Form
Multi-Product Trade Delegation to Colombia, Guatemala, Mexico & Panama
(28th February to 12th March 2011)

Name of the Company	:			
Postal Address	:			
Phone (with area code)	:			
Fax (with area code)	:			
E-mail	:			
Website	:			
Name & Designation of the MD/CM	:			
Name & Designation of the Visiting Delegates	:			
Mobile No.	:			
Items Manufactured/Exported	:			
HS Codes (At least 4 Digit)	:			
Application of your products (Enclose separate sheet)	:			
Nature of Business	:	<input type="checkbox"/> Manufacturer/Exporter	<input type="checkbox"/> Merchant Exporter	
		<input type="checkbox"/> Status Holder		
Total Annual Export (in Million US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Total Export to LAC Countries (in Million US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Countries of Export	:			
Foreign Collaboration, if any	:			
Accreditation to International Standards (like ISO, QS, etc.)	:			
Passport Details :				
Name as in Passport	:			
Passport No.	:			
Place of Issue	:			
Date of Issue & Valid up to	:			

Please send the form duly filled in and signed along with your participation fees by DD/at par cheque no. _____ dated _____ of **₹55,150** payable to EEPC India.

Date : _____ **Signature :** _____
Office Seal : _____

Along with the Registration Form, please enclose: (1) payment in full; (2) two copies of recent passport size photograph; and (3) company profile (within 80 words).



EEPC INDIA invites Participation for India Pavilion at EMAQH 2011
(International Exhibition for Machine Tools, Machineries and Components)
Buenos Aires, Argentina
(25 - 30 March, 2011)

About EMAQH

EMAQH 2011 is the 24th International Exhibition for Machine Tools and Machineries and Components which is one of the leading international exhibitions in LAC Region being organized by the two Chambers of Commerce – CAIFHEM Argentina Chamber of Manufacturers of Tools and Measure Instruments and AAFMHA – Argentina Association of Manufacturers of Machine Tool, Machineries and Accessories, since 1964. This exhibition is held every 2 years.

Focus-LAC

The Latin American Region is one of the fast growing regions in the world. Argentina is the second largest country in South America and is one of the fast growing economies in the world. In recent times, several Indian companies have made investments and joint ventures in Argentina amounting to about US\$ 800 million in the fields of IT, Steel, Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals. The India-MERCOSUR PTA, which has become operation in June 2009, is expected to provide a significant boost to bilateral trade and investment flows. India exported engineering goods to Argentina worth US\$ 74.35 million during 2008-09.

EEPC INDIA is organising an India Pavilion at EMAQH 2011 scheduled to be held during 25 to 30 March, 2011 at Buenos Aires, Argentina. This will provide an excellent opportunity to learn about the latest development on ideas and technologies of the industry, to meet new products and trends, OEM/ODM providers and international brands, to establish your network with key-decision makers, technical experts and to develop new contacts and business relationships with customers from all over the world.

Focus Products

- Metal Cutting Machine Tool
- Wood Working Machines
- Metal Forming Machine Tool
- Automation Elements
- Accessories, Complementary Equipment
- Welding Machines

Venue: La Rural, Buenos Aires, Argentina

Date : 25 to 30 March, 2011 (6 days)

Participation Charges

One side open booth : US\$ 300 per sq. mtr. or ₹14,000 per sq. mtr. + ₹1,442 per sq. mtr. as Service Tax.
(Built up booth)

Two sides open booth : US\$ 330 per sq. mtr. or ₹15,500 per sq. mtr. + ₹1,597 per sq. mtr. as Service Tax (subject to availability).
(Built up booth)

Minimum booth size is 9 sq. mtr. (Larger booths in multiple of 3 sq. mtr. are also available)

If participants make payments in US\$ currency, then Service Tax is not applicable.



Mode of Payment

- Full payment is to be made by Demand Draft/at par Cheque favouring “EEPC INDIA” along with the filled-up Application Form.
- Swift Transfer in US Dollar (**to add US\$ 50 per remittance to offset bank charges etc.**) as per following details:

Name of the Bank : HDFC BANK LTD
Address of the Bank : Central Plaza, 2/6 Sarat Bose Road
Kolkata - 700 020
Branch Code : 0014
Account Number : 00148580000013
Beneficiary Name : EEPC INDIA
SWIFT Code : HDFCINBBCAL

THROUGH :
JP MORGAN CHASE BANK, NEW YORK
A/c. No. 001-1-406717
SWIFT Code – CHASUS33
CHIPS ABA : 0002
FEDWIRE ABA : 021000021
CHIPS UID # 354459

Date of Payment

Full payment is to be made along with the Application Form latest by **27th January, 2011**.

Cancellation of Participation

Request for cancellation of participation will be accepted if EEPC India receives the same in writing on or before 27th January, 2011. EEPC India shall not entertain any cancellation afterwards. Any cancellation after the due date shall result in forfeiture of the amount already paid on this account.

Display Booth

There will be in-built display booths of 9 sq. mtr. each. EEPC INDIA will provide the following :

- Fascia
- Carpeting
- Wall Panels
- One Table
- Two Chairs
- Spot Lights

Selection Criteria

Selection of participants will be done after receiving full payment strictly on *first-come, first-served* basis.

MDA Entitlements

All eligible participants will be entitled to MDA grant under Focus LAC Programme of Ministry of Commerce & Industry, Government of India as per the MDA Guidelines effective from April 01, 2006. Assistance would be permissible on travel expenses by Air in Economy Excursion Class fare and/or charges of built up furnished stall subject to an upper ceiling of ₹1,80,000 (Rupees One Lakh Eighty Thousand only).

Further, eligibility for MDA grant is subject to exporting companies having FOB value of exports up to ₹15 crores in the preceding year, having complete 12 months membership with EEPC India with regular filing of returns and fulfilling other conditions, details of which can be obtained from respective Regional Offices of EEPC India.



Submission of Application

Interested firms may please send the Application Form, duly filled in and signed, along with full payment latest by **27th January, 2011** to the respective Regional Offices or to :

J. V. Raja Gopal Rao

Assistant Director

EEPC INDIA

Soham Mansion (1st Floor)

5-4-187/3 & 4/4 M. G. Road

Secunderabad - 500 003

Tel. : 91-40-27536704

Fax : 91-40-27536705

E-mail : eepcsrohyd@eepecindia.net



Application Form
India Pavilion at EMAQH 2011
Buenos Aires, Argentina
(25 - 30 March, 2011)

Name of the Company	:			
Postal Address	:			
Phone (with area code)	:			
Fax (with area code)	:			
E-mail	:			
Website	:			
Total Space required	:			
Amount with DD/at par Cheque No. & date	:			
Name & Designation of the Chief Executive	:			
Name & Designation of the Participants	:			
Participant's Passport No. & Date of Issue	:			
Type of Units	:	<input type="checkbox"/> SSI	<input type="checkbox"/> Non-SSI	
Status	:	<input type="checkbox"/> Manufacturer/Exporter	<input type="checkbox"/> Merchant Exporter	
		<input type="checkbox"/> Export House		
Total Annual Export (in US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Total Export to Argentina (in US\$)	:	2007-2008	2008-2009	2009-2010
Foreign Collaboration, if any	:			
Products Manufactured/Exported	:			
Target Industry	:			
Countries of Export	:			
Accreditation to International Standards (like ISO, QS, etc.)	:			
Nature of Display	:	Display of Samples	<input type="checkbox"/>	
		Display of Posters	<input type="checkbox"/>	

Please use separate sheet to furnish details of your company (**within 80 words**) for the Exhibitors' Profile.

Please send us this Form duly completed and signed along with your participation fees by Demand Draft/Cheque and 2 (two) copies of passport size colour photographs of the Participant.

Signature :

Date :

Office Seal :

Tender Information**Bangladesh****(EEPC Ref. No. DB-656)**

Project : Second Primary Education Development Program
Loan No. 2015-BAN(SF)
Loan from ADB

Notice No. : **ADB23-791/11**

issued by : Directorate of Primary Education and Program Director – PEDP II
Office of the Director (Finance)
Section 2, Mirpur
Dhaka 1216, Bangladesh
Attn. : Shyamal Kanti Ghosh, Director General
Tel. : (880-2) 900-1741, 805-7877
Fax : (880-2) 801-6499
Websites : www.cptu.gov.bd, www.dpe.gov.bd

Package No. : **GD 410.1**

For : Supply of 4wd Cross-Country Vehicles

Tender cost : Non-refundable fee of BDT 3,000 or US\$ 45 + US\$ 80 (courier charges)

Bid security : BDT 3.6 million or in US\$ 51,800

Bid deadline : **17.02.2011**

Cambodia**(EEPC Ref. No. DB-657)**

Project : Second Health Sector Support Program
Project ID No. P102284

Notice No. : **WB324-791/11**

issued by : Charles Kendall & Partners Limited
International Procurement Agent
No. 6, St. 86, Sangkat Srash Chok
Khan Doun Penh
Phnom Penh, Cambodia
Tel. : (855-023) 724-064
Fax : (855-023) 724-063
E-mail : vramasami@ckp-swbapc.com

IFB No. : **HSSP2-CKP-10-ICB-G-011**

For : Supply, Delivery and installation of Medical Equipment :
- **Item No. 1** : Ventilator, 7 Sets
- **Item No. 2** : Mobile Chest X-Ray Machine, 7 Sets
- **Item No. 3** : Suction Pumps, 7 Sets
- **Item No. 4** : Laryngoscopes, 7 Sets

Tender cost : Non-refundable fee of US\$ 50.00 + US\$ 50.00 (courier charges)

Bid deadline : **24.02.2011**

China

(EEPC Ref. No. DB-658)

Project : Second Liaoning Medium Cities Infrastructure Project
Loan No. 4864-CHA; Project ID No. P092618
Loan from IBRD

Notice No. : **WB319-791/11**

issued by : CMC International Tendering Corporation
Room 716, Huabao Plaza
Haidian District
Beijing 100036, P.R. China
Attn. : Mr Wu Di
Tel. : (86-10) 6396-8667
Fax : (86-10) 6396-8596

Contract No.: PWW/21.2

For : Xinglongtai pumping station including the supply and installation of the mechanical, electrical, instrumentation and automation equipment for the 4 pumping stations (Sanchang, Zhongxing, Youqi and Zhuanglin pumping stations).

Tender cost : Non-refundable fee of RMB 1,500. or US\$ 220

Bid security : 2% of the bid price or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency

Bid deadline : **15.02.2011**

Ghana

(EEPC Ref. No. DB-659)

Project : Second Urban Environmental Sanitation Project
Credit No. 3889-GH; Project ID No. P082373
Credit from IDA

Notice No. : **WB347-791/11**

issued by : Technical Coordinator
Project Coordinating Unit
Ministry of Local Government and Rural Development
Institute of Local Government Studies
Ogbojo, Madina
Accra, Ghana
E-mail : khoward@lgpcu.org.

Contract No.: **MLGRD/PCU/PG/ICB/11/01**

For : Procurement of Waste Containers for Kumasi, Sekondi, Tema and Tamale Metropolitan Assemblies :

- **No. 1** : Metallic Skip Container; size: 12m³ (quantity: 18)
- **No. 2** : Metallic Skip Container; size: 15m³ (quantity: 85)
- **No. 3** : Metallic Roll-On, Roll-Off Container for Tractor; size: 10m³ (quantity: 16)
- **No. 4** : Metallic Roll-On, Roll-Off Container; size: 15m³ (quantity: 65)
- **No. 5** : Metallic Roll-On, Roll-Off Container; size: 23m³ (quantity: 6)

Tender cost : Non-refundable fee of GH¢ 100.00 + GH¢ 90.00 (courier charges) or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency

Bid security : GH¢ 15,000.00 or an equivalent amount in a freely convertible currency

Bid deadline : **23.02.2011**

Pakistan

(EEPC Ref. No. DB-660)

Project : Sindh Cities Improvement Investment Program
Loan No. 2499-PAK
Loan from ADB

Notice No. : **ADB18-791/11**

issued by : North Sindh Urban Services Corporation
Bungalow No. A-14, Sindh Muslim Society
Airport Road Sukkur
Pakistan
Attn. : Mr. Abid Hussainy, Director Operations & Services
Tel. : +071-9310440, 9310866
Mobile : 0321 2116765
Fax : +071-9310546
E-mail : abid.hussainy@gmail.com, chapman@pap.co.at

Contract No.: **PE-01**

For : Procurement of Priority Equipment :
- Tractor with tripping Trolley (7)
- Wheel Excavator (3)
- Dumper Truck 4.5 ton capacity (3)
- Truck with Mounted Back Crane (3)
- Sucker Machine 4,000 litres capacity (3)
- Jetting Machine 4,000 litres capacity (3)

Tender cost : Non-refundable fee of PKR 10,000 or US\$ 120

Bid security : US\$ 29,200

Bid deadline : **28.02.2011**

Turkmenistan

(EEPC Ref. No. DB-661)

Project : North-South Railway Project
Loan (43441)-TKM
Loan from ADB

Notice No. : **ADB21-791/11**

issued by : Ministry of Railway Transport
Chairman of the Tender Committee
7, Saparmyrat, Turkmenbashi the Great Ave
744007, Ashgabat City, Turkmenistan
Tel. : (993-12) 273-140
Fax : (993-12) 510-632, 392-874
E-mail : tde@online.tm

Contract No.: **TKM/ADB/TCP1**

For : Design, supply, installation, and commissioning of power supply, signaling, and telecommunication facilities for already constructed 311 km of railway line. Details are as follows :
- **Lot 1** : Power supply includes detailed design, supply, installations and commissioning of two 10.0kV overhead power lines; distribution system; substations and SCADA System; provision of the required spare parts and training, and environmental mitigation measures as per environment management plan;

- **Lot 2:** Signaling covers detailed design, supply, installation and commissioning of all types of signaling equipment, provision of the required spare parts and training, and environmental mitigation measures as per environment management plan;
- **Lot 3:** Telecom covers detailed design, supply, installation and commissioning of: (i) Communication based train control (CBTC), system, (ii) Mobile Train Radio Communication (MTRC) system, and (iii) Long distance telecommunication network using Optic Fiber Cable (OFC) with associated switching and transmission system, copper cables for last-mile connectivity, and appropriate equipment including provision of the required spare parts, training, and environmental mitigation measures as per environment management plan.

Tender cost : Non-refundable fee of US\$ 300

Bid security : - Lot 1 : US\$ 482,000
- Lot 2 : US\$ 1,262,000
- Lot 3 : US\$ 364,000

Bid deadline : **08.02.2011**

Vietnam

(EEPC Ref. No. DB-662)

Project : Second Rural Energy Project
Credit No. 4576-VN, Project ID No. P074688
Credit from IDA

Notice No. : **WB368-791/11**

issued by : Rural Energy II (REII) Project Management Unit of Vinh Phuc Province
No. 16 Ly Thai To Street, Dong Da Ward
Vinh Yen City
Vinh Phuc Province, Vietnam
Tel. : (84-211) 384-7240
Fax : (84-211) 384-7096
E-mail : ongduong2004@yahoo.com

Package No. : **VP-G-4.1**

For : Supply of LV Conductors and Cables for Vinh Phuc province.

Tender cost : US\$ 800 or VND 16,000,000

Bid security : 50,000 US\$ or 1,000,000,000 VND

Bid deadline : **02.03.2011**

(Source : UN Development Business Website)

Trade Enquiries



West Indies

(Source : EEPC India, Chicago Office)

<i>Name of the Company</i>	<i>Addresses</i>	<i>Contact Person/Tel./Fax/E-mail</i>	<i>Items interested</i>
Chats Financial & Management Consultancy	20, Admiral Court Westmoorings Trinidad West Indies	Attn. : Mr. Chandru Chatlani Consultant Tel. : (868) 632 3034/788 8494 Fax : (868) 632 0812 E-mail : chandru.chatlani@gmail.com	Solar panels and other equipment to generate energy (green/renewable source), rice packaging machine.
Active General Traders Ltd.	#23 Spring Village, Balmain Couva, Trinidad & Tobago	Attn. : Mr. Chad Bermudez Director Tel. : 1-868-299-7565/679-8327 Fax : 1-868-679-8343 E-mail: activegen.solarpower@tstt.net.tt	The company is interested in importing solar-powered lighting and solar-powered generators, as well as find out about India's solar products that are available in the market. They are also interested in wind-powered machinery.

Kuwait

(Source : Direct from the party)

Metal & Recycling Company K.S.C.C.	P.O. Box 4520 Safat 13045 Kuwait	Attn. : Diao A. Saad Customer Service Representative Tel. : 00965-24577773\4 Fax : 00965-24575597 Mobile : 00965-97289139 00965-97207658 E-mail : mrc@mrc.com.kw, da.bakr@mrc.com.kw ap.cherian@mrc.com.kw Website : www.mrckw.com	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Ferrous waste and scrap, remelting scrap ingot of iron or steel - Copper waste and scrap - Nickel waste scrap - Aluminium waste and scrap - Zinc waste and scrap - Tin waste and scrap
------------------------------------	--	---	---

Public Notice**Public Notice No. 22/2009-2014 (RE 2010)**

Dated 14th January, 2011

The Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, New Delhi has issued a **Public Notice No. 22/2009-2014 (RE 2010) dated 14th January, 2011** regarding **Re-Credit Certificate for Re-export of defective/unfit goods and/or Re-assessment of Debited Duty and/or re-exports on account of any other reason**. The above Public Notice have already been hosted in our **Website (<http://www.eepcindia.org/circulars/dgft/DGF-PN-22-2010.pdf>)** for information of our Members.

Public Notice No. 24/2009-2014 (RE 2010)

Dated 17th January, 2011

The Directorate General of Foreign Trade, Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Department of Commerce, Government of India, New Delhi has issued a **Public Notice No. 24/2009-2014 (RE 2010) dated 17th January, 2011** regarding **Non-requirement of submission of Proforma Invoice -- Amendment in ANF 2B**. The above Public Notice have already been hosted in our **Website (<http://www.eepcindia.org/circulars/dgft/DGF-PN-24-2010.pdf>)** for information of our Members.

Notification No. 1/2011-Customs

Dated 6th January, 2011

Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board of Excise & Customs, Government of India, New Delhi has issued a **Notification No. 1/2011-Customs, dated 6th January, 2011** regarding **Supersession of the Notification No. 30/2010 – Customs, dated 27th Feb. 2010**. The above Customs Notification has already been hosted in our **Website (<http://www.eepcindia.org/circulars/customs/CUS-NT-1-2011.pdf>)** for information of our Members.

Shipping Information

Ships in Ports Information

<i>Name of the Vessel</i>	<i>Arrival</i>	<i>Berth</i>	<i>Sail</i>	<i>Cargo</i>	<i>Name of the Vessel</i>	<i>Arrival</i>	<i>Berth</i>	<i>Sail</i>	<i>Cargo</i>
CHENNAI (As on January 14, 2011)					JNPT (As on January 17, 2011)				
Antonis A	11/1	11/1	15/1	C Oils	Good Pilgrims	12/1	—	—	Lds.Coal
Arcadia(brs)	10/1	10/1	16/1	S Coal	Yuyo Spirits	13/1	—	—	LPG
Astra	13/1	13/1	15/1	C.oil	Pratibha Warna	12/1	—	—	POL(P)
Crystal	12/1	12/1	14/1	L Oil	Laptev Sea	12/1	—	—	POL(P)
Dolphin No.1	3/9	29/9	15/1	Supply Seap	Mah.mahatreya	12/1	—	—	Butane
Golden Brilliance	13/1	13/1	16/1	P Oil	Fortune Miracle	11/1	—	—	C.Coal
Mb Supreme Liner	9/1	14/1	15/1	Supply	Kang Hong	11/1	—	—	L Ore
Ocean Tanzanite	12/1	12/1	14/1	Supply Arya	Ever Leader	09/1	—	—	C.Coal
Oslo Bulk 5	13/1	13/1	15/1	A.coal Uni	Apj Kais	10/1	—	—	L.Stone
Pac Aquarius	14/1	14/1	15/1	Boxes Seac	Taurus	12/1	—	—	CPO
San Giorgio 1	17/4	17/4	14/1	Log Hari	Green Chemi	13/1	—	—	CPO
Sinar Brani	12/1	13/1	14/1	Boxes	M.y.antarctic	09/1	—	—	MEG
Sky Apollo	13/1	14/1	15/1	Boxes	Ocean Harvest	12/1	—	—	L Ore
Sun Glory	9/1	10/1	19/1	S Pipes	Loch Alyn	10/1	—	—	C.Coal
Ten Rose	13/1	13/1	16/1	P Oil	C.m.maya	10/1	—	—	CPO
Tiger Shark	14/1	14/1	15/1	Boxes	Sweet Lady-3	12/1	—	—	Mang.Ore
Titan Glory	12/1	12/1	14/1	CPO	Ikan Terbang	12/1	—	—	Mang.Ore
Vamsee	7/1	11/1	24/1	Supply	Golden-138	12/1	—	—	GC
Voshod 2	14/1	14/1	18/1	S Coal	Tiger Daji	10/1	—	—	Boxes
White Dolphin	27/12	10/1	15/1	FO	Sophia-z	11/1	—	—	L Ore
Zhong Xiang	13/1	13/1	20/1	S Pipes	Baltic Jaguar	11/1	—	—	MOP
HALDIA (As on January 13, 2011)					King Success	02/1	—	—	GC
Forshang-1	5/12	—	—	L Ore	K.amber	09/1	—	—	A/Coal
Songa Crystal	31/12	—	—	POL(P)	Saipan Star	12/1	—	—	Boxes
Kirana Quartya	3/1	—	—	POL(P)	Tower Bridge	13/1	—	—	POL
Sakura Harmony	5/1	—	—	Butane	Kota Rukun	In tr	—	—	Boxes
Thor Navigator	7/1	—	—	Lds.Sugar	Pac Natuna	13/1	—	—	Boxes
Royal Aqaurius	8/1	—	—	C.T.Pitch	Jin Fu	13/1	—	—	A Coal
Mondena	8/1	—	—	Boxes	Tamil Kamraj	13/1	—	—	Lds.Coal
Oriental Key	8/1	—	—	L Ore	Hyundai Phoenix	13/1	—	—	GC
Tan Binh-36	9/1	—	—	L Ore	KOCHI (As on January 13, 2011)				
Ero-I	9/1	—	—	L Ore	Konard Schulte	—	16/1	17/1	Boxes
Strovlos	9/1	—	—	POL(P)	OOCL Kobe	—	16/1	18/1	Boxes
Al Amal Bellah	10/1	—	—	L Ore	CSAV Appennini	—	16/1	18/1	Boxes
C.f.zachary	10/1	—	—	CPO	Maersk Dalton	—	16/1	17/1	Boxes
Weibke	11/1	—	—	GC	Northern Democrat	—	17/1	18/1	Boxes
Jin Pei	11/1	—	—	L Ore	Valeri	—	16/1	18/1	FO
Star Dream	12/1	—	—	PRXL	Bunga Melati	—	16/1	19/1	MEG
Socol-6	12/1	—	—	GC	Fujisan Maru	—	14/1	17/1	Cement
Nps Ocean Star	12/1	—	—	L Ore	Anja Smoro	15/1	17/1	—	AFS
Gallant Wave	12/1	—	—	Boxes	Jag Prachi	14/1	—	—	FO
Hui An	12/1	—	—	Mang.Ore	Fairchem Stallion	15/1	—	—	MEG
Vedika Prem	12/1	—	—	POL(P)	SHIPPING INFORMATION				
					Strilen	13/1	—	—	Benz
					Bharat Seema	8/1	—	—	Pass



Name of the Vessel	Arrival	Berth	Sail	Cargo
Kavaratti	11/1	—	—	Pass
Kalpatti	8/1	—	—	T Tug
Tipu Sultan	8/5	—	—	Pass
Amindivi	6/1	—	—	Pass
Sagar Manjusha	6/1	—	—	R Vessel
Sagar Sampada	7/1	—	—	R Vessel
Lakshadweep Sea	11/1	—	—	Pass
Arabian Sea	10/1	—	—	Pass
OEL Shreyas	13/1	—	—	Boxes
Kimon	12/1	—	—	SUL

KOLKATA (As on January 13, 2011)

Gati-1	11/1	—	—	Logs
Chin Shwe Haw	09/1	—	—	Logs
Pallavi-c	19/12	—	—	GC
Jindal Manjula	12/1	—	—	Boxes
Morotai	11/1	—	—	Boxes
Artus	12/1	—	—	Boxes
Beluga Mastery	13/1	—	—	Boxes
Beluga Mobilisation	11/1	—	—	Boxes
Hal Singapore	12/1	—	—	Boxes
Harmony	13/1	—	—	Boxes
Maratha Prestige	04/1	—	—	Peas
Miss Simona	09/1	—	—	Peas
Zhong Hou	12/1	—	—	Logs
Tiger Spring	11/1	—	—	Boxes
Costis	13/1	—	—	L Ore
Alaw	13/1	—	—	GC
Itt Lion	13/1	—	—	Logs

MANGALORE (As on January 17, 2011)

Darya Jaan	16/1	16/1	18/1	Cement
Ocean Dominance	16/1	17/1	18/1	Mach
Queen Zenobia	10/1	15/1	18/1	LPG
Sanmar Serenad	16/1	16/1	17/1	HSD
Gas Sulawesi	17/1	17/1	17/1	LPG
Gemini	11/1	W	—	CPO
M.bhavatreya	11/1	W	—	LPG
Lpgc M.devatreya	14/1	W	—	LPG
Mearsk Glory	17/1	W	—	LPG

MUMBAI (As on January 17, 2011)

Albatross	—	16/1	17/1	Supply
Oriental Brave	—	16/1	17/1	S Cargo
Swissco Supplier	—	16/1	17/1	Supply
Nand Heera	—	6/1	17/1	Supply
Humboldt Current	—	12/1	18/1	Steel
Athos	—	13/01	18/1	Peas
Logos Surveyor	—	12/1	14/01	Supply

PARADIP (As on January 17, 2011)

Triumph	6/1	8/1	9/1	HSD
Pratibha Indrayani	15/1	16/1	17/1	HSD
Taj Health	15/1	16/1	18/1	I Ore

Name of the Vessel	Arrival	Berth	Sail	Cargo
Tamil Kamaraj	16/1	16/1	17/1	T Coal
Royal Epic	29/12	13/1	20/1	NC Coal
Silky Ocean	6/12	14/1	16/1	I Ore
Yong An	7/1	16/1	20/1	I Ore
Fareast Star	15/1	15/1	18/1	Urea
Alessandro Volta	31/12	15/1	20/1	NC Coal
Yin Neng	29/12	12/1	17/1	NC Coal
Violet	6/12	14/1	17/1	C Coal
Navios Sagittarius	4/1	14/1	19/1	C Coal
Beluga Sydney	15/1	16/1	17/1	P Cargo
Silver One	15/1	16/1	19/1	R Phos
Caravos Horizon	15/1	16/1	19/1	R Phos
AP Sveti Vlaho	1/1	13/1	17/1	I Ore
Britoil	12/1	12/1	17/1	S Pipes

TUTICORIN (As on January 17, 2011)

Lily Royal	10/1	—	—	Salt
Toreach Pioneer	15/1	—	—	P Oil
Sam Dragon	13/1	—	—	MoP
Ekram M	15/1	—	—	L Stone
Chennai Jayam	14/1	—	—	T Coal
Tiger Cape	16/1	W	—	Boxes
Lal Bahadur Shastri	17/1	W	—	Boxes
Mutha Pioner	17/1	W	—	C Mat

VISAKHAPATNAM (As on January 17, 2011)

Thrasher	31/1	—	—	I Ore
Malathi	8/1	—	—	I Ore
Chang Tai	28/12	—	—	Maize
Federal Yukina	11/1	—	—	Allumina
Princess Yasmine	6/1	—	—	I Ore
Vinalines Ocean	15/1	—	—	Gypsum
Mandakini	11/1	—	—	C Coal
Maritime Setoshio	8/1	—	—	S Coal
Pretty Jewelry	12/1	—	—	FO
Twinkle	14/1	—	—	LDO

Key : (Cargo)bg-(Cargo)in bags; (Cargo)bk-(Cargo)in bula; A-Allotted; AD-Agents disposal; CB Oil-Carbon Black Oil; Agri pds-Agricultural Products; Chem-Chemicals; Ch Ore-Chrome Ore; C Coal-Coking Coal; Boxes-Containers/TEUs; Dml-Demolition; FE CHR- Ferrous Chrome; Fo-Furnace Oil; GC-General Cargo; GB-Granite Blocks; GS-Granite Stone; HBI-Hard Briquetted Iron; H Coke-Hard Coke; HSD-High Speed Diesel; I Ore-Iron Core; IOC-Iron Ore Concentrate; IOP-Iron Ore Pellets; LAB-Linear Alkyl BenZene; L Amm-Liquid Ammonia; L Oil-Lube Oil; M ore-Manganese Ore; MoP-Muriate of Potash; Nap-Naphtha; NR-Not Ready; OA-Outer anchorage; P Oil-Palm Oil/Palmolein; P reels-Paper reels; PAX-Passengers; POL- Petroleum, Oil & Lubes; Ph Acid-Phosphoric Acid; PP-Poor Performance; DAP-Potash; Raw C-Raw Cashew; R Phos-Rock Phosphate; STM-Stearine Monomer; S Coils-Steel Coils; S Slabs-Steel Slabs; SKO-Superior Kerosene Oil; T Coal-Thermal Coal; T Logs-Timber Logs; V Oil-Vegetable Oil; Veh-Vehicles; VCM-Vinyl chloride monomer; W-Waiting; Wt.flr.bgs-Wheat flour Bags.

(Source : The Hindu Business Line)

Steel Prices : Ex-Mandi Gobindgarh : on immediate payment basis

Mandi Gobindgarh

Open Market Rates of Rerollables (January 01, 2011)

(Inclusive of Excise Duty) (Trade Terms 1% Cash Discount)

(Rate Rs. per Tonne)

Ingots

Arc/Ind. Furnaces	
round quality (21x25)	31,500/-
structural quality (28x30)	31,300/-
Low carbon (12x16)	31,900/-
Semi-low carbon (18x21)	31,100/-
5x6 girder quality (25x30)	31,100/-
Runners/Risers	28,700/-
Bones/Clean	28,200/-

Billets & Squares

50x50x63x63x65x65 mm MS	-
75x75x80x80x90x90 mm MS	34,900/-
100x100 mm MS	34,900/-
125x125 mm MS	-
100x100 mm Concast-Billets	35,400/-
100x100 Concast-SAIL DSP	35,300/-
H.C. Billet SAIL 150x150 mm	-
H.C. Billets-Tisco 75x75 mm	-

Blooms

Above 251 mm Bloom (HC)	29,300/-
Above 251 mm Bloom (MS)	29,300/-
Bloom 160x250 mm (DSP)	29,300/-
130/135/140 mm (Tisco) MS	-
150x150 mm Concast (DSP)	39,700/-
150x150 mm MS (SAIL)	39,700/-
Bloom Cut into pcs. (MS)	31,400/-
Bloom Cut into pcs. (Medium)	31,400/-
Bloom Cut into (Patra Pass)	29,400/-

Slabs

Durgapur Slabs 14"x3"	-
Durgapur Slabs	28,700/-
Bokaro Slab Heavy	28,900/-
Tata Concast Slab (Heavy)	28,900/-
Skelp Tisco	-

Rails

Untested Rail - 75 lbs.	26,150/-
Untested Rail - 90 lbs.	26,250/-
Untested Rail - 105 lbs.	26,250/-

Rej. Wheel (Big)	26,150/-
Rej. Wheel (Small)	26,250/-
Cut Tyre (Big)	26,350/-
Cut Tyre (Small)	26,350/-

Melting Scrap (F.O.R.)

Rolling Mill end (Fresh)	25,800/-
Good Godown	24,200/-
Godown Scrap	22,300/-
Turning	22,000/-
Tin Tapper	23,000/-
Sponge Iron	23,500/-

Pig Iron (F.O.R.)

Foundry Grade	30,950/-
Steel Grade	27,450/-
C.I. Turning	21,950/-
Degi Scrap	27,450/-
Deg Casting	36,550/-
Ingot Moulds (Old)	27,450/-
Ingot Moulds (New)	36,550/-
Cut Ingot Moulds	25,750/-

Open Market Rates of Finished Goods (January 01, 2011)

(Inclusive of Excise Duty) (Trade Terms 1% Cash Discount)

(Rate Rs. per Qntl.)

M. S. Rounds

	4 mm	5 mm	6 mm	8 mm	10 mm	12 mm	16/20 mm	22/25 mm
Mild	3600/-	3400/-	3300/-	3330/-	3360/-	3500/-	3500/-	3450/-
Zindi Pass (Drawing)	-	-	-	3580/-	3580/-	3560/-	3500/-	3480/-

Above rates of 6 mm rounds are of length up to 14' Above 18' = 3320/-

Heavy Rounds

	28 to 53 mm	63 to 100 mm	110 to 125 mm	140 to 150 mm	165 mm	180 mm	200 mm
Mild	3400/-	3500/-	3600/-	3700/-	3770/-	3810/-	3850/-

M. S. Squares

	4 mm	5 mm	6 mm	8 mm	10 mm	12 mm	16/20 mm	22/25 mm
Mild	3600/-	3400/-	3300/-	3300/-	3300/-	3500/-	3500/-	3450/-

M. S. Angles

	20 mm	25 mm	32 mm	37 mm	50 mm	65 mm	75 mm	90 mm	100 mm	110 mm	150 mm	200 mm
3 mm	3480/-	3400/-	3400/-	3400/-	3420/-	3440/-	-	-	-	-	-	-
5 mm	-	3510/-	3500/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3520/-	3540/-	-	-	-
6 mm	-	3510/-	3500/-	3980/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3520/-	3540/-	-	-	-
10 mm	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3390/-	-	-
12 mm	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3790/-	-
16 mm	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3990/-

M. S. Flats

	20 mm	25 mm	32 mm	37 mm	50 mm	65 mm	75 mm	100 mm
3 mm	3260/-	3290/-	3270/-	3280/-	3320/-	3700/-	3620/-	3600/-
5 mm	3400/-	3550/-	3550/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3490/-
6 mm	3400/-	3550/-	3550/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3490/-
10 mm	-	-	-	3550/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3490/-
12/25 mm	-	-	-	3550/-	3480/-	3480/-	3480/-	3490/-
18/19 Gauge	3550/-	3550/-	3570/-	3570/-	3600/-	3750/-	3720/-	3720/-

[Prices at other stockyards may vary]

[Source : Steel Town (Weekly), January 01, 2011]

OFFICE BEARERS OF EEPC INDIA

CHAIRMAN

Aman Chadha

Phone: Off : 91-22-40325600/40325678 (D)
Res: 91-22-23516865
Fax : 91-22-23854428/40325646
E-mail : chairman@eepcindia.org
aman@nikkobearings.com

VICE CHAIRMEN

Mahesh K. Desai

Phone: Off : 91-40-27617098/27615131
Res: 91-40-27765793
Fax : 91-40-27614376
E-mail : hyd1_meera@sancharnet.in

Anupam Shah

Phone: Off : 91-33-22872511, 22874447
Fax : Off : 91-33-22875104, 22870780
E-mail : nipha@niphindia.com
anupam@niphindia.com

REGIONAL CHAIRMEN

Eastern Region

B. N. Agarwal

Phone: Off : 91-33-24858750/51/52/53
Res: 91-33-24615916/5596
Fax : 91-33-24858749
E-mail : rba@rbagarwalla.com
bna@rbagarwalla.com

Northern Region

S. C. Ralhan

Phone: Off : 91-161-2673805/806/2670210
Res: 91-161-2670129/2672542
Fax : 91-161-2671049/2676817
E-mail : sritools@jla.vsnl.net.in
scralhan@stitools.com

Southern Region

Ramesh Kumar Mutha

Phone: Off : 91-44-25323885/5057
91-44-43444620 (D)
Res: 91-44-42140999/4456
Fax : 91-44-26430087/89
E-mail : mutha@mmexports.com

EEPC INDIA OFFICES IN INDIA AND ABROAD

R. Maitra
Executive Director
EEPC INDIA
Vandhna (4th Floor), 11 Tolstoy Marg
New Delhi 110 001
Tel. : 91-11-23353353, 23711124/25
Fax : 91-11-23310920
E-mail : eepcto@eepcindia.net
URL : www.eepcindia.org

HEAD OFFICE

B. Sarkar
Adl. Executive Director & Secretary
EEPC INDIA
Vanijya Bhavan (1st Floor)
International Trade Facilitation Centre
1/1 Wood Street
Kolkata 700 016
Tel. : 91-33-22890651/52
Fax : 91-33-22890654
E-mail : eepcho@eepcindia.net
URL : www.eepcindia.org

TERRITORIAL DIVISION

EEPC INDIA
Vandhna (4th Floor)
11 Tolstoy Marg
New Delhi 110 001
Tel. : 91-11-23353353, 23711124/25
Fax : 91-11-23310920
E-mail : eepcto@eepcindia.net

REGIONAL OFFICES

Chennai

M. Ganesan
Regional Director
EEPC INDIA
Greems Dugar (3rd Floor)
149 Greems Road
Chennai 600 006
Tel. : 91-44-28295501, 28295502
Fax : 91-44-28290495
E-mail : eepcrochen@eepcindia.net

Kolkata

Ms. Anima Pandey
Regional Director
EEPC INDIA
Vanijya Bhavan (2nd Floor)
International Trade Facilitation Centre
1/1, Wood Street
Kolkata 700 016
Tel. : 91-33-22890673/74
Fax : 91-33-22890687
E-mail : eepcrokol@eepcindia.net

Mumbai

Rajat Srivastava
Regional Director
EEPC INDIA
Centre 1, 12th Floor
World Trade Centre
Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400 005
Tel. : 91-22-42125555
Fax : 91-22-42125556/22180119
E-mail : eepcromum@eepcindia.net

New Delhi

A. A. Kazmi
Regional Director
EEPC INDIA
4A, Vandhna Building (4th Floor)
11, Tolstoy Marg
New Delhi 110 001
Tel. : 91-11-23314171/74
Fax : 91-11-23317795
E-mail : eepcrodel@eepcindia.net

SUB-REGIONAL OFFICES

Ahmedabad

Satrajit Banerjee
Asst. Director
EEPC INDIA
TF - 313/A (3rd Floor), ATMA House
Ashram Road
Ahmedabad 380 009
Tel. : 91-9725663534
E-mail : eepcsroahd@eepcindia.net

Bangalore

C. H. Nadiger
Sr. Asst. Director
EEPC INDIA
Vinayaka Complex (2nd Floor)
44/45, Residency Road Cross
Bangalore 560 025
Tel. : 91-80-25581396/25588669
Fax : 91-80-25586914
E-mail : eepcsroblr@eepcindia.net

Hyderabad

J. V. Raja Gopal Rao
Asst. Director
EEPC INDIA
'Soham Mansion' (1st Floor)
No. 5-4-187/3 & 4/4, M. G. Road
Secunderabad 500 003
Tel. : 91-40-27536704
Telefax : 91-40-27536705
E-mail : eepcsrohyd@eepcindia.net

Jalandhar

Opinder Singh
Sr. Asst. Director
EEPC INDIA
Plot Comm. 1, Focal Point
Jalandhar 144 004
Tel. : 91-181-2602264
Fax : 91-181-2601124
E-mail : eepcsrojld@eepcindia.net

FOREIGN OFFICES

Singapore

D. D. Roy, *Resident Director*
EEPC INDIA
No. 3, Shenton Way
#07-02 Shenton House
Singapore 068805
Tel. : 65-62279282/83
Fax : 65-62279284
E-mail : enexpro@singnet.com.sg

U.S.A.

Rana Roy, *Resident Director*
EEPC INDIA
411 Business Center Drive, Suite 103
Mount Prospect, Illinois 60070, USA
Tel. : 1-847-297-8500 (2 lines)
Fax : 1-847-297-8502
E-mail : eepcilusa2@yahoo.com
eepcilusa@gmail.com